
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1762
ANSWERED ON:01.08.2003
VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTRES
SHIVAJI MANE

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the government have launched any scheme for opening vocational training centres in the various States for tribals;

(b) if so, the details of the scheme alongwith the vocations for which the training is being imparted;

(c) the funds released to these centres during each of the last three years, centre-wise and State-wise;

(d) whether the Government are considering to open more such centres in the country; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS ( SHRI JUAL ORAM)

(a) & (b) Yes. Sir. The scheme was introduced during 1992-93 with the aim to develop the skill of the tribal youths to gain employment/self-employment opportunities. It is implemented through the State Govts./U.Ts. and Non-Governmental Organisations.
The scheme provides for 100% grants-in-aid for opening and running of vocational training centers. Each centre is required to cater to five vocational courses and the vocations in these centers differ from centre to centre as these are identified by State Govts./Non-
Governmental Organisations depending upon the employment potential of the area. Each tribal boy/girl is trained in two trades of his
/her choice, the course in each trade being for a duration of three months. Each trainee is attached at the end of six months to a Master Craftsman for a period of six months to learn his/her skill by practical experience. Each trainee is provided a stipend of
Rs.350/- per month and raw material cost of Rs.1200/- for the entire course.

More details of the scheme are available in the Annual Reports of the Ministry for years 2001-02 & 2002-03. The details are also available in the website of the Ministry (www. tribal.nic.in).

(c) The information as to the funds released to the centres during each of the last three years, centre-wise, State-wise in respect of State-run centers and NGO-run centers is enclosed as at Annexures I & II, respectively.

(d) & (e) The Scheme is a continuing one. Therefore,the Ministry will consider opening of more centres along-with running of ongoing centres. However , opening of such centers will depend upon receipt of complete proposals from the State Govts/ NGOs,and availability of funds.

Annexure-1.

In reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1762 for 1.8.2003 asked by Sh. Shivaji Mane regarding Vocational
Training Centres.

           (Amount in Rupees)

S.No. Name of State

  2000-2001   2001-2002    2002-2003

  Centres Amount Centres Amount Centres Amount
    Released    Released    Released

1. Andhra Pradesh


  -  -  Seethampeta, Srikulam 14,81,610/- -   -
  -  -  Jeegiram, Vizainagram 14,95,110/- -   -
  -  -  Chintapally,   14,81,610/- -   -
      Vishakhapatnam
  -  -  Maredukili,  1468,110/- -   -
      East Godwari
  -  -  Yetpaka, Khammam 15,08,610/- -   -
  -  -  Kerameri, Adilabad 10,76,610/- -   -
  -  -  Srisailam, Kurnool 12,11,610/- -   -
  -  -  Eturnagaram, Warangel 23,96,610 -   -
  -  -  Kota Ramchandrapuram,  23,96,610 -   -
      East Godwari

2. Assam -  -  -   -  Khasiabari, Gossaigaon 4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Gurmow, Rangia  4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Baganpara, Nalbari 4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Kapahera, Marigaon 4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Nagaon   4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Brimajakhili, Gopalpara 4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Majuli   4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Dhemaji   4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Lakhimpur  4,42,623/-
  -  -  -   -  Gohpur   4,42,623/-

3. Gujarat -  -  Chotaudaipur, Vadodhra  6,70,846/- Chotaudaipur, Vadodhra 2,29,166/-
      (Male Trng. Centre)   (Male Trng. Centre)
  -  -  Chotaudaipur, Vadodhra  7,38,346/- Chotaudaipur, Vadodhra 2,29,166/-
      (Female Trng. Centre)   (Female Trng. Centre)
  -  -  Vansada, Valsad  657,346/- Vansada, Valsad  2,29,166/-
      (Male Trng. Centre)   (Male Trng. Centre)
  -  -  Kaprada, Valsad  6,30,346/- Kaprada, Valsad  2,29,166/-
  -  -  Dahod (Male   7,38,346/- Dahod   2,29,166/-
      Training Centre)   (Male Trng. Centre)
  -  -  Dahod (Female   7,38,346/- Dahod   2,29,166/-
      Training Centre)   (Female Trng. Centre)
  -  -  Rajpipla, Narmada 4,68,346/- Rajpipla, Narmada 2,29,166/-
  -  -  Mandvi, Surat  5,35,846/- Mandvi, Surat  2,29,166/-
  -  -  Danta, Banaskantha 4,95,346/- Danta, Banaskantha 2,29,166/-
  -  -  Bhiloda, Sabarkhantha 7,38,346/- Bhiloda, Sabarkhantha 2,29,166/-
  -  -  Andhrakha, Sabarkantha 7,38,346/- Andhrakha, Sabarkantha 2,29,166/-
  -  -  Songadh, Surat  7,38,346/- Songadh, Surat  2,29,166/-
  -  -  Dangahwa, Dang  7,38,346/- Dangahwa, Dang  2,29,166/-

4. J & K Kangan,  6,18,000 Kangan, Srinagar 10,07,000/- Kangan, Srinagar 6,71,625/-
  Srinagar
  -  -  -   -  Agling Leh  40,00,000/-

5. Karnataka
  -  -  Banglore  6,75,000 -   -
  -  -  Mysore   6,75,000 -   -
  -  -  Davangere  6,75,000 -   -
  -  -  Manglore  6,75,000 -   -
  -  -  Raichur   6,75,000 -   -
  -  -  Bellery   6,75,000 -   -

6. Mizoram Lunglei  9,63,000 Lungli   6,00,000 Lungli   12,00,000
  Serchhip 9,63,000 Serchhip  6,00,000 Serchhip  12,00,000
  Kolasib  9,63,000 Kolasib   6,00,000 Kolasib   12,00,000

7. Orissa Chitrakond  6,34,500 -   -  Chitrakond   4,27,667/-
  Matakambeda 7,12,146 -   -  Matakambeda  4,27,667/-
  Kodinga  13,36,500 -   -  Kodinga   4,27,667/-
  Gopalpur,  2,13,281 -   -  Gopalpur, sudargarh 4,27,667/-
  sudargarh
  Banbhum  13,50,000 -   -  Banbhum   4,27,667/-
  Bhojpur  4,48,577 -   -  Bhojpur   4,27,667/-
  Sunabeda  9,18,000 -   -  Sunabeda   4,27,667/-
  Kailashpur  8,48,239 -   -  Kailashpur   4,27,667/-
  -  -  -   -  Naranpur  4,27,667/-
  -  -  -   -  Birkaldihi  4,27,667/-
  -  -  -   -  Sarat   4,27,667/-


  -  -  -   -  Nalagaza  4,27,667/-
  -  -  -   -  Bamniput  4,27,667/-
  -  -  -   -  Mohane   4,27,667/-
  -  -  -   -  Gopalpur, Kalahandi 4,27,667/-

8. Tripura Bishramganj,  6,75,000 -   -  Bishramganj, W.Tripura 6,75,000
  West Tripura
  KBI Udaipur 6,75,000 -   -  KBI Udaipur  6,75,000
  BBE Dhrampur,  6,75,000 -   -  BBE Dhrampur, N.Tripura 6,75,000
  North Tripura
  Kulai  6,75,000 -   -  Kulai   6,75,000
  Mandi,  6,75,000 -   -  Mandi, West Tripura 6,75,000
  West Tripura
  Tulsikhar,  6,75,000 -   -  Tulsikhar, W. Tripura 6,75,000
  West Tripura
  Rupaicharri, 6,75,000 -   -  Rupaicharri, S.Tripura 6,75,000
  South Tripura
  Bailhora, 6,75,000 -   -  Bailhora, South Tripura 6,75,000
  South Tripura

9. West Bengal
  -  -  -   -  Ranibandh, Bankura 6,12,990

10. Chattishgarh
  -  -  -   -  Sariya, Raigarh  9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Sarangarh, Raigarh 9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Kanker   9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Narayanpur, Bastar 9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Dantewada  9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Nagri, Dhamtari  9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Kosa Centre   9,15,000
           Jagdalpur, Bastar
  -  -  -   -  Saw Mill Jagdalpur,  9,15,000
           Bastar
  -  -  -   -  Kondagaon, Bastar 9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Durg   9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Rattanpur, Bilaspur 9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Kunkuri, Jashpurnagar 9,15,000
  -  -  -   -  Raigarh   9,15,000

 ANNEXURE-II

 In Reply to part(c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1762   by SHRI SHIVAJI MANE for answer
 on 1.8.2003 by SHRI SHIVAJI MANE regarding `Vocational Training Centres`.

 STATE NAME ANDHRA PRADESH        (Amount in Rupees)
           ASSITANCE EXTENDED DURING YEARS

Sl.No. NAME   ADDRESS    PROJECT    2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

1 A.P Girijana Sevak  Chandamapet, Nandigama-521185,  Vocational Training Centre 1325500 723000 1993500
 Sangh   Krishna, A.P.

2 Integrated Development Krishna District, Raithupet, Vocational Training Centre 1333500 2169000 1297500
 Agency   Nandigama-521185, Krishna
    District, A.P.

3 Priyadarsini Service D.No. 45-56-9, Saligramapuram, Vocational Training Centre 963000 - -
 Organisation Narismhanagar Akkayyapalem,
    Vishakhapatnam,PIN:500024(A.P)
4 Rajeshwari Mahila D.No. 6/11-He.I.E, Sathya Deva Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000


 Mandali   Nagar, Near By Pass Road,
    Anantapur, A.P
5 Women Awareness &   D.No.19,MIG,Vuda Colony,Rajiv  Vocational Training Centre 1155540 - -
 General Education Nagar,Vijayawada, District:
 Society   Krishna-15(A.P)

 STATE NAME ARUNACHAL PRADESH

6 R.K. Mossang Memorial PO.Jairampur, Dist. Changlong, Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Society   PIN: 792121,  Ar.P

 STATE NAME ASSAM

7 Dr. Ambedker Mission Vill. Dhopatari,P.O.Changsari, Vocational Training Centre 1325500 1446000 1419336
    District Kamrup-781001, (Assam)
8 Grama Vikas Parishad PO:Jumarmur, District:Nagaon, Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
    PIN: 782427, Assam

 STATE NAME CHHATTISGARH

9 Chhattisgarh Samagra C-30, Sector-1,Devendra Nagar, Vocational Training Centre 0 722000 140500
 Vikas Institute Raipur, Chhattisgarh

 STATE NAME DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI

10 Rural Development Adarsh Technical Institute, Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Foundation Limdavala Davakhana Compound,
    Station Road, Anand, PIN: 388001

 STATE NAME GUJARAT

11 Priyadarshani Gramin   Sangamner, Ahmednagar, M.S. Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 and Adivasi Sevabhavi
 Sanstha

12 Vivekanand Gramin Gumandev, PO: Kapalsadi, Tal: Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Tekniki Kendra Jhagadia, District: Bharuch,
    PIN: 393110, Gujarat

 STATE NAME KARNATAKA

13 Gnana Jyothi   No.702,32nd Main,13th Cross, Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Educational Trust J.P.Nagar, Bangalore-560078,

14 Manjunatha Samamy  D. No. 4206/9, 10th Cross,  Vocational Training Centre 248000 923000 1080000
 Vidya Samasthe Siddaveerappa, Badavane,
    Davangere-4, Karnataka

15 Mother`s Care   No.2362, Mig,3rd Phase,Y.N.T,  Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Education SocietyÂ® Bangalore, PIN: 560064, A.P.

16 Social, Educational   No. 12-11-61, Arab Mohalla,  Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 & Vocational Association(SEVA)


    Raichur, PIN: 584101

 STATE NAME MADHYA PRADESH

17 Amar Mahila & Bal C/O House of Shri Nand Kishore Vocational Training Centre 963000 - -
 Uthan Shiksha   Samiti Shukla, Village/
    PO: Sarauli, Majhgawn, Block
    Sihora, Jabalpur, M.P.

18 Ankit Shiksha Prasar Vinay Nagar, Gwalior, M.P. Vocational Training Centre 0 82960 1001040
 Evam Kalyan Samiti

19 Bandhewal Shiksha 92, Purana Nariyal Khera, Vocational Training Centre 810500 784500 -
 Samiti   Bhopal-462038, Madhya Pradesh

 STATE NAME MAHARASHTRA

20 Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar At- Nawate Plot, Amravati, Vocational Training Centre 963000 - -
 Adivasi Magaswargiya Maharastra State
 Shikshan  Sansthan

21 Kasturba Gramin   Vill- Mana, District    Vocational Training Centre 963000 - -
 Mahila Shikshan Akola-444106, Maharastra State
 Prasarak Mandal

22 Swapan Purti Shikshan Belora, Savalkar Bhawan, Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Sanstha   Gedamnagar,Yavatmal-445001,M.S

 STATE NAME MANIPUR

23 Houdou Akou Rural Chilao, Liyai, Senapati Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Development   (Manipur)
 Society(HARDS)

24 Manipur Tribals Minuthong Namdunlong, Stadium Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Pioneer Association Road, Imphal, PIN: 795001,
    Manipur

 STATE NAME MEGHALAYA

25 Nongkrem Youth Dev. Shillong (Meghalaya) Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Association

 STATE NAME NAGALAND

26 Kezie Society Lerie Kohima, P.O.Kohima Vocational Training Centre 963000 - -
    Nagaland PIN: 797001

27 Teisokezie Women  Kohima Village, Kohima,   Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Society   Nagaland, PIN: 797001


28 Vitole Women Society New Market, P.O. Kohima Vocational Training Centre 963000 1269788 1269788
    Nagaland PIN: 797001

29 Wokha Town Women At- Tsumang Colony, PO/Block: Vocational Training Centre 963000 1446000 -
 Welfare Society Wokha, District: Wokha-797111,
    Nagaland

30 Women Welfare Society  At- Atoizu Town, P.O.   Vocational Training Centre 0 963000 1446000
 Atoizu   Atoizu, Via Akuluto, District
    Zunheboto-798627,Nagaland

 STATE NAME ORISSA

31 Global Art & Culture M3-16,Civil Township,Rourkela, Vocational Training Centre 0 352500 1331500
    PIN: 769004, District
    Sundergarh, Orissa

32 Institute of Career  Rourkela, District:   Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Studies   Sundergarh, Orissa

33 VICTORY   At: Kanta Chhak, PO: Pallahat,  Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
    PS: Khurda, Dist: Khurda,
    PIN: 752056, Orissa

 STATE NAME TAMIL NADU

34 Bharathiar Makkal 82, Sanyasi Kundu Extn., Vocational Training Centre 0 - 240000
 Nalvalvu Sangham Kitchipalayam,Salem-636015(TN)

 STATE NAME WEST BENGAL

35 Satdubi Mahila Mandal At- Satdubi, P.O.    Vocational Training Centre 602500 - -
    Khalakpur, District
    Midnapore, West Bengal
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